RESOLUTION NUMBER 5267

- A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PERRIS, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, APPROVING AMENDMENT NUMBER THREE TO THE JOINT USE AND MAINTENANCE OF FACILITIES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PERRIS UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT AND THE CITY OF PERRIS
- **WHEREAS**, Perris Union High School District (District) is a public school district organized and operating in the County of Riverside, California; and
- **WHEREAS**, City of Perris (City) is a municipal corporation operating in Riverside County, California; and
- **WHEREAS**, the California Military Institute ("CMI") is a charter school authorized by the District and utilizing facilities owned by the District; and
- **WHEREAS**, the District and the City entered into a Joint Facility Use Agreement dated October 15, 2014 ("Agreement"), for the planning, use, operation and/or maintenance of specified public facilities throughout the City of Perris; and
- *WHEREAS*, the District and the City approved Amendment Number 1 on September 13, 2016, to provide CMI the ability to utilize the Bob Glass Gymnasium and the City to utilize Perris High School Gymnasium; and
- **WHEREAS**, the District and the City entered into Amendment Number 2 on February 14, 2017, to allow the City to utilize the District's facility, Pinacate Middle School Gymnasium, for the City's youth sports programs at no charge to the City, and
- **WHEREAS**, the District and the City desire to enter Amendment Number 3, to allow the City to utilize the Districts facility, Pinacate Middle School Gymnasium, for the City's youth sports programs at no charge to the City.
- **NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, by the City Council of the City of Perris as follows:
- **Section 1.** The City Council approves Amendment No. 3 to the Joint Facility Use Agreement, subject to the terms and conditions of the attached amendment marked "Amendment No. 3". The parties mutually agree that City will have the ability to utilize the District's facility, Perris High School Pool, for their summer community swim program in exchange for a facility use fee to be paid by the City to the District.
- **Section 2.** The City Clerk shall certify as to the adoption of this Resolution.

ADOPTED, SIGNED and APPROVED this 8th day of May, 2018

	Michael M. Vargas, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Nancy Salazar, City Clerk	
STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE CITY OF PERRIS))
foregoing Resolution Number	of the City of Perris, California, do hereby certify that the er 5267 was duly and regularly adopted by the City Council alar meeting thereof held on the 8 th day of May 2018, by the
AYES: BURKE, CORONA, NOES: NONE ABSENT: NONE ABSTAIN: NONE	RABB, ROGERS, VARGAS
	Nancy Salazar City Clerk